
 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 26 February 2024 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  BCU Commander - crime and policing in Merton 

To follow 

 

 
5  Safer Merton - VAWG Strategy  5 - 38 
 
6  Work programme  39 - 46 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 
• Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 163, 

164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5 
 
[...]
: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
31 JANUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Councillor John Oliver, 
Councillor Tony Reiss, Becky Cruise, Dr Stannard and 
Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Billy Christie, Eleanor Stringer, Peter Mcabe, Brenda 
Fraser, Natasha Irons, Ross Garrod 
 
 
Susan Botros (Equalities and Community Cohesion Officer), 
Polly Cziok (Executive Director of Innovation & Change), Jane 
McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families), John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital) and Lucy Owen (Executive Director 
of Housing & Sustainable Development) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Co-opted Member, Mansoor Ahmed.  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
A Commission Member queried whether the OSC working group looking at the 
alignment of scrutiny panels would be established soon. Unfortunately, with scrutiny 
officer resource still being minimal, it is not currently possible to commence this 
project. 
  
  
4  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY (Agenda Item 4) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Susan Botros, Equalities & Community Cohesion Lead, gave an update on the work 
of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 2024-26. 
  
The strategy outlines Merton’s commitment to tackling inequalities and this refreshed 
Strategy has incorporated feedback from the public consultation, which ran from 
August to November 2023.  
  
Beyond the nine characteristics protected by the Equality Act 2010, the strategy 
considers four additional groups who are at risk of experiencing disadvantage in 
accessing Council services. The four identified groups are: 
  

         Care experienced young people. 
         Armed forces veterans 
         One-parent households 
         Socio-economic status. 

  
In response to questions from Commission Members, the Equalities & Community 
Cohesion Lead expanded on the following points.  
  
There is a heritage action point that will continue the work on street names. Objective 
4, improving our evidence base to inform our decision making, includes evidence 
gathering via consultations and ensuring these are inclusive of certain communities. 
Next steps will also involve getting in touch with Windrush community members and 
stakeholders.  
  
An additional Monitoring & Evaluation document will be included alongside the 
strategy. Once the strategy is approved, monitoring and evaluation and KPI’s will be 
included.  
  
The actions in the implementation plan are linked to the Council Plan and other key 
Council Strategies and delivery plans. The actions are also linked to consultation 
feedback. 
  
The topic of blind recruitment sits with the internal workforce EDI. An internal strategy 
is being developed, with EDI at the heart of it and staff will be offered inclusive 
recruitment training.  
  
A Commission Member suggested that parents and widows should also be 
considered along with the additional groups.  
  
The Equalities & Community Cohesion Lead was thanked for her attendance.  
  
  
  
5  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Services, to introduce the report. The second round of proposals follow on from the 

Page 2



 

3 

first round of budget scrutiny and includes information on the government provisional 
settlement and the proposals agreed at Cabinet.  
  
The Cabinet Member added that although the new Government funding was 
announced today, we are far from receiving the funding that we need. We stand to 
receive £20m less this year than we did in 2010 (Received £93m in 2010. The 
coming year will see us receive £75m). Yet inflation in the years since then has 
increased by nearly 47%.  
  
However, through some adjustments, we have been able to identify growth bids to 
further invest and maintain our vital local services (these are outlined in Cabinet 
papers). We are confident this budget is robust, reasonable, and sustainable and 
projects a balanced budget for the next financial year. 
  
The Chair invited the Executive Director of Finance & Digital to comment on the 
MTFS for 2024/25. There are continued pressures around social care, and temporary 
accommodation. 
This is the fifth year of receiving a one-off settlement which makes strategic planning 
difficult. 
  
The Chair invited questions: 
  
Pressures still exist, especially around social care, but there is good work being done 
in tackling agency costs. 
  
Capital programme info – how can this be scrutinised? The Executive director of 
Finance stated that Members are welcome to request further detail on the projects. 
The Leader commented that several of the lines within the Capital Programme have 
been longstanding and included for years and therefore subject to scrutiny, discussed 
at multiple panels, published etc. Also, as with the budget process, questions can be 
raised at any point by Members, not just in scrutiny.  The Leader committed to take 
away the feedback about the request for further information to be included on the 
capital programme items.  
  
Core Spending Power – Merton’s CSP increases by 5.8% but 3.6% of that is an 
assumption that we will be raising council tax by the maximum amount.  
The Government Settlement is not enough, many Local Authorities are on the brink 
of bankruptcy.  
  
Cost of Living crisis – Around 13,000 families are in fuel poverty. Helping residents 
through the cost-of-living crisis remains the administrations number one priority. We 
set up a cost-of-living emergency fund, young savers, hold advice days. Cabinet 
Member highlighted Merton investment of £13m into Council Tax support scheme, 
which is one of the most generous support schemes in the country.  
  
  
6  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN - LATEST CABINET PAPERS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Taken with Item 5. 

Page 3



 

4 

  
  
7  SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN; COMMENTS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
There were no comments received from the Panels. 
  
  
8  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

Commission Members were reminded to send any questions for the Brough 
Commander by 5pm on 5th February at the very latest. This will allow enough time 
for Clair Kelland to provide written responses as requested.   
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  

Page 4



 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Date: 26th February 2024 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Update on the work of Safer Merton and Violence against Women 
and Girls (VAWG) and Safety of Women and Girls, including street lighting. 
Lead Director: Dan Jones 
Lead Member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Lead for Civic Pride 
Lead Officers: Zoe Gallen (VAWG Lead), Katy Saunders (Community Safety Team 
Manager), Megan Hatton (Head of Safer Merton, CCTV and Resilience) 

Recommendations:  
A. For the Committee to note the update on the work of VAWG and Safety of Women 

and Girls agenda. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the work of Safer Merton in delivering Merton’s 
VAWG Strategy 2022-25 and an update on the work being done around the Safety 
of Women and Girls in Merton, including street lighting. This works links to Civic 
Pride and ensuring the borough is a safe space to live, work and visit. 

 
2 DETAILS 
2.1. Safer Merton continues to co-ordinate the partnership approach to respond 

to VAWG.  
2.2. This includes: 

• Management of the VAWG Strategic Board (quarterly meetings). 

• Promoting the VAWG strategy. 

• Delivering the VAWG action plan. 

• Running the three weekly domestic violence MARAC1 meetings. 

• Continuing to raise awareness of all forms of VAWG across the Council, 
partnership, and community, this includes domestic violence and abuse, 
sexual violence and abuse, Honour based violence and harmful practices and 
modern slavery. 

 
1 Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference for high risk domestic abuse cases. 
https://safelives.org.uk/sites/default/files/resources/MARAC%20FAQs%20General%20FINAL.pdf 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://safelives.org.uk/sites/default/fil
[...]

CJS	 Criminal Justice System 

DA 	 Domestic Abuse 

IDVA	 Independent Domestic Violence Advisor 

LGBT	 Lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender 

MARAC	 Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

MOPAC	 Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

MPS	 Metropolitan Police Service 

NHS	 National Health Service 

SSEB	 Safer & Stronger Executive Board 

VAWG	 Violence Against Women and Girls

VCS	 Voluntary and Community Sector

Page 37



MERTON’S ENDING VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN & GIRLS 
Strategy 2022 – 2025

This strategy produced by Safer Merton, Merton’s Community Safety team in partnership with the Violence Against Women and Girls strategic 
board and partners.

https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/crime-prevention-and-community-safety/safer-merton

https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/crime-prevention-and-community-safety/domestic-violence

https://www.merton.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/crime-prevention-and-community-safety/vawg

Page 38



 
 

 1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme 2023/24  

 
This table sets out the draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2023/24 following discussions at the topic 
workshop on 7 June 2023.  
 
The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to 
request new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
Chair: Cllr Edward Foley 
Vice-chair: Cllr Mike Brunt 
 
Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 5 July 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 26 June 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Executive Director 
introductions 
  

Verbal update with 
Q&A 

Dan Jones (ED Environment, 
Civic Pride and Climate) 
Polly Cziok (ED Innovation & 
Change) 
Asad Mushtaq (ED Finance 
& Digital) 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

Scrutiny Annual Report Report Cllr Ed Foley, Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Scrutiny Member Survey Report Cllr Ed Foley, Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley, Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
6 September meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 23/24 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Discuss and approve work 
programme and re-
establishment of the FMTG 

 

 

 

 

P
age 40



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 6 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 28 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Questions to the Leader of 
the Council - priorities and 
challenges for 2023/24 
  

Verbal update with 
Q&A 

Cllr Ross Garrod, Leader of 
the Council;  
 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-
depth discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder. (Include 
Community Policing) 
 

Safer Merton - Antisocial 
Behaviour 

Report Community Safety Team, 
Katy Saunders, Megan 
Hatton 

 

Report to focus on ASB 
and Knife Crime 
(Include graffiti and 
vandalism) 

Scrutiny Member Survey Report Cllr Edward Foley Results of survey 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 41



 
 

 4 

Meeting date: 29 November 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 20 November 2023)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan - budget 
update  

Report  Asad Mushtaq, Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital 

 

Cabinet Member priorities  
 

Report Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet 
Member for Civic Pride 
Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet 
Member Finance and 
Corporate Services 

 

Customer Service and the 
Council Website  
 

 Sean Cunniffe, Head of 
Customer Contact 

 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

  
 

P
age 42



 
 

 5 

Meeting date: 31 January 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 22 January 2024)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan Update – 
budget scrutiny  

Report – common 
pack for Panels and 
Commission  
 

Asad Mushtaq, Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital 

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny 
 

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan; comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels 

Report Asad Mushtaq, Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital 

To send comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels to Cabinet  

Equality, Diversity & 
Inclusion strategy 
 

Report Susan Botros, Interim 
Equalities & Community 
Cohesion Lead 

 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
meeting on 26 February 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



 
 

 6 

Meeting date: 26 February 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 16 February 2024)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report  BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder. (Include 
Community Policing) 
 

Safer Merton - VAWG 
Strategy / Safety of women 
& girls 
 

Report Safer Merton  Include lighting 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



 
 

 7 

Meeting date: 13 March 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 4 March 2024) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Delivery of the Civic Pride 
fund 
 

 Cllr Eleanor Stringer, 
Cabinet Member for Civic 
Pride, Keith Burns 

Voluntary Sector focus 

Night-time Strategy Report  Sarah Xavier  

Planning the Commission's 
2024/25 work programme 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

To review 2023/24 and 
suggest ideas for 2024/25 

 
 
 
MOVED TO NEXT YEAR  
 
People and Culture Plan Report Peter Little, Head of 

Organisational Development 
The People and Culture 
Plan was put on hold last 
year pending the work on 
values and on the 
development of the new 
change programme. No 
update as yet.  

Decision Making: Review 
the current structure of the 
scrutiny panels and 
restructure to re-align with 
new directors.  
 

Report Scrutiny Team Moved due to scrutiny 
capacity 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Safer Merton - VAWG Strategy
	Subject:  Update on the work of Safer Merton and Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) and Safety of Women and Girls, including street lighting.
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	2	Details
	2.1.	Safer Merton continues to co-ordinate the partnership approach to respond to VAWG.
	2.2.	This includes:
		Management of the VAWG Strategic Board (quarterly meetings).
		Promoting the VAWG strategy.
		Delivering the VAWG action plan.
		Running the three weekly domestic violence MARAC� Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference for high risk domestic abuse cases.
https://safelives.org.uk/sites/default/files/resources/MARAC%20FAQs%20General%20FINAL.pdf

 meetings.
		Continuing to raise awareness of all forms of VAWG across the Council, partnership, and community, this includes domestic violence and abuse, sexual violence and 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
26 FEBRUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Billy Hayes, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Tony Reiss and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  
Zoe Gallen and Katy Saunders (Safer Merton Business Support) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from co-opted Members, Mansoor Ahmed and Oona 
Stannard, and Councillor Eleanor Stringer 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
Matters arising: 
  
It was proposed and seconded that Members organise a working group looking at 
realigning the scrutiny panels. There were 4 votes for, 6 against.  
  
A Member queried the line ‘The Leader committed to take away the feedback about 
the request for further information to be included on the capital programme items’ – 
This line is to be clarified with the Leader. 
  
  
4  BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited Detective Chief Superintendent, Clair Kelland, to provide an 
overview of the crime figures and answers submitted. 
  
Neighbourhood crime types across the borough of Merton have reduced over the 
past 12 months, including personal robbery and burglaries.  
Embedding ‘Met insights’ has seen significant success. This is an evidence-based 
approach to target prolific offenders.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

In response to questions: 
  
Cricket Green Ward Panel –Input from a younger demographic is needed.  
The Borough Commander responded that it is a struggle to increase engagement 
with younger communities. We held a ‘New Met for London’ event that was just for 
young people, and we continue to target and engage with youth groups across the 
BCU. There is a disconnect in social media choices between the police and young 
people.  
  
Merton Council is also looking at how we can broaden our reach in this area.  
The Participation and Engagement officer suggested a joint working session with 
Schools Officers about what already exists.  
  
TNO’s up – Shoplifting offences have increased. There is a slight spike in domestic 
abuse offences. Theft is up 21%. We are working with Neighbourhood Watch, 
carrying out bike marking, etc.  
  
A Commission Member shared some of the results of a survey undertaken in 
Wimbledon Park ward, with 94 out of 105 women responding that street lighting is too 
dark, and they feel unsafe and vulnerable.  
  
The women’s running club will feed back any intel on where in the borough feels 
safe/doesn’t.  
  
The Borough Commander was thanked for her attendance.  
  
  
5  SAFER MERTON - VAWG STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair invited the Community Safety Team Manager and Domestic Violence Lead 
to provide a summary of their VAWG report.  
  
Since our last update to Commission Members, Merton has formed a partnership 
with six other south London boroughs to tackle domestic abuse perpetrators, having 
successfully secured funding for the project. The programme is designed to tackle 
domestic abuse across south London and on ensuring perpetrators stop their abusive 
behaviour. The programme also includes specialist support services for associated 
victims and survivors. 
  
The departments focus for the next 12 months includes:  
  

         Recruiting a VAWG Officer 
         Promoting Bystander training and continuing work on White Ribbon 

accreditation 
         Borough of Sport Women’s Running Club 
         Reinvigorating Ask Angela and anti-spiking kits.  
         Male Allyship campaign 
         IDVA 



 

3 

  
In response to questions, the Head of Community Safety provided further 
information: 
  

         The 17 spaces in the refuge units feature a mixture of single female, and 
mum and children occupancy etc. We are working with our partners to 
increase capacity. 

         Annual delivery plan – this is the VAWG action plan which is monitored and 
updated by the VAWG Strategic Board. 

         Monitoring effectiveness – DA IDVA service performance is fed back. i.e. 80% 
of service users felt safer.  

         VAWG Strategy due to be reviewed this December and this will be shared 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.  

         Restorative justice – took advice from MOPAC and other 32 other boroughs, 
but in terms of Domestic Violence it is not possible.  

         Para 3.1 and 3.2 – Broad strategy of 8pm lighting lower than p3. We are 
working with highways teams; some residents feel the LED is not as bright as 
it needs to be and we are looking at pockets in the borough that feel darker. 
Action: Zoe Gallen to speak to team re; is this a Merton or national standard? 

  
  
6  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  


